RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Stuart Schaefer	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Softricity</u> , Inc. Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) <u>10/10/01</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes v No 3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: <u>27 Melcher Street, 3rd Floor</u>
Assignment Merger	City: <u>Boston</u>
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: USA Zip: <u>02210</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/894,668	document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s)
Additional sumbara att	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Additional numbers at 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ Enclosed
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr</u> Internal Address: <u>Monica Grewal</u> Street Address: <u>60 State Street</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ Enclosed
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr</u> Internal Address: <u>Monica Grewal</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☑ Authorized to be charged by credit account □ Enclosed □ None required (government interest not affecting title)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr</u> Internal Address: <u>Monica Grewal</u> Street Address: <u>60 State Street</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titles) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr Internal Address: <u>Monica Grewal</u> Street Address: <u>60 State Street</u> City: <u>Boston</u> State: <u>MA</u> Zip: <u>02109</u> Phone Number: <u>617-526-6000</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titlet) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr</u> Internal Address: <u>Monica Grewal</u> Street Address: <u>60 State Street</u> City: <u>Boston</u> State: <u>MA</u> Zip: <u>02109</u> Phone Number: <u>617-526-6000</u> Fax Number: <u>617-526-5000</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ Enclosed □ None required (government interest not affecting tit) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number <u>08-0219</u> Authorized User Name <u>Monica Grewal</u>

PATENT

REEL: 015290 FRAME: 0920

,

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I, Stuart Schaefer, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at One Gallison Avenue, Marblehead, MA 01945, (hereinafter referred to as the undersigned), having made an invention entitled **OPERATING SYSTEM ABSTRACTION AND PROTECTION LAYER** for which on the date set forth below, unless otherwise indicated here, ______, the undersigned executed an application for United States Letters Patent,

WHEREAS, Softricity, Inc., an Delaware corporation, with offices at 332 Congress Street, Boston, MA 02210, (hereinafter referred to assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, said application and all letters patent issuing for said invention,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in said invention, including said patent application, all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, all rights to file foreign applications on said invention, and all letters patent and reissues thereof, issuing for said invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention in the United States of America and foreign countries in the name of the assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument. If the undersigned includes more than one individual, these obligations shall apply to all of the undersigned both individually and collectively.

The rights and property herein conveyed by the undersigned are free and clear of any encumbrance.

2001, at EXECUTED on Stuart_Schaefer Witness

PATENT REEL: 015290 FRAME: 0921

RECORDED: 10/26/2004